

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/1/2018 12:54 PM

No. 35708-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BENJAMIN SMITH,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
COLUMBIA

Hon. G. Scott Marinella, Judge *Pro Tem*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

REA L. CULWELL, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

C. Dale Slack, WSBA #38397

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

215 E. Clay St.

Dayton, WA 99328

(509) 382-1197 – Tel.

(509) 382-1191 – Fax

cdslack@wapa-sep.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 A. The State concedes that medical expenses authorized by RCW 70.48.130 are not properly characterized as “restitution,” but this Court should remand for correction rather than vacate the amount *in toto*.....1

 B. The trial court did not err in imposing discretionary legal financial obligations, because it did consider the Defendant’s present and future abilities to pay legal financial obligations.....1

 C. The State concedes that the dates of offenses should be corrected on the judgment and sentence.....1

 D. The State does not intend to seek costs on appeal.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Remedy for Mischaracterizing Medical Expenses as “Restitution” Should Be Remand and Correction, Not a Total Striking of the Amount.....2

 B. This Court Should Consider the Issue of Legal Financial Obligations; The Trial Court Did Not Err in Assessing Legal Financial Obligations after Considering the Defendant’s Present and Future Ability to Pay.....4

 1. This Court May Decline to Address the Issue of Legal Financial Obligations as the Defendant did not Preserve any Alleged Error.....5

 2. The Trial Court *did* Make an Individualized Finding after Consideration of the Defendant’s Ability to Pay.....6

C. The State Concedes that the Dates of Offense Should be Corrected on the Defendant’s Judgment and Sentence.....	8
D. The State Does Not Request Costs of Appeal.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....4, 5, 6
State v. Leonard, 184 Wn.2d 505, 358 P.3d 1167 (2015).....4

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

State v. Gonzales-Gonzales, 193 Wn. App. 683, 370 P.3d 989 (2016).....5
State v. Sorrell, 2 Wn. App. 2d 156, 408 P.3d 1100 (2018).....5

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 70.48.130.....1, 3, 4
RCW 10.82.090.....7 n.2

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

RAP 12.2.....3
